
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Corporate Parenting Board 

 
Date: Monday, 21 November 2022 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye      Direct Dial: 0115 876 4637 
 

   
1  Apologies for absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Meetings held 16 May and 18 July 2022 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 30 

4  Reducing Offending Behaviour (Children in Care)  
Joint report of Director for Children’s Integrated Services (NCC) & 
Superintendent James Woolley, Nottinghamshire Police 
 

31 - 36 

5  Independent Advocacy Annual Report 2022  
Report of The Children’s Society 
 

37 - 48 

6  Performance update  
Report of Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
 

49 - 50 

7  Education of children in care- interim report  
Joint report of Corporate Director for People and Director of Education 
Services 
 

51 - 56 

8  Children in Care - update  
Verbal update by Engagement and Participation Lead Officer 
 

 

9  Feedback from development session and Board next steps  
Discussion item 
 

 

Public Document Pack



If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting 
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Corporate Parenting Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, NG2 3NG on 16 
May 2022 from 2.00 pm - 3.55 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Maria Joannou (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Georgia Power 
Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
 
Councillor Roger Steele 
 

Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Jay Hayes 
Councillor Phil Jackson 
Councillor Zafran Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 
(substitute for Councillor Rule) 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Mary-Anne Cosgrove - Head of Children in Care, Care Leavers & Regulated Services 

Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 

Treza Mann - Service Manager, Children in Care and Care Leavers 

Lynn Pearce - Team Manager, Care Leavers 

Cayetana Baena Quiralte  - Senior Business Support Officer 

Lorraine Sudlow - Project Manager, Barnardo’s Central Region 

Audrey Taylor - Service Manager, Fostering and Adoption 

Catherine Underwood - Corporate Director for People 

 
 
1  Appointment of Vice-Chair 

 
Resolved to appoint Councillor Maria Joannou as Vice-Chair for the municipal 
year 2022/23. 
 
At this point, in the absence of Councillor Barnard, Councillor Joannou assumed the 
Chair for the meeting. 
 
2  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Barnard - leave 
Councillor Hayes - unspecified 
Councillor Jackson - personal 
Councillor Rule - work 
 
Ailsa Barr 
Kathryn Higgins 
Jasmine Howell 
Jon Rea 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Parenting Board - 16.05.22 

2 

3  Declarations of Interests 
 

In the interests of transparency, Councillor Power declared that she is employed by 
The Children’s Society as its Local Public Affairs Manager. 
 
This did not preclude her from taking part in discussion or voting on any item on the 
agenda. 
 
4  Minutes 

 
The Board agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2022 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair presiding at the meetin
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
To update the Board on the published data for 2020/1 regarding reducing offending behaviour 
within the Children in Care population, and on the activity of the Children in Care Police Officers, 
working together to reduce offending and safeguard Children in Care. 
 

 

Recommendations: 

1 To note the data regarding reducing offending behaviour within the Children in Care 
population. 
 

2 To recognise the importance of sustaining the work of the CiC Police Officers to continue to 
improve outcomes for Children in Care. 
 

 
 
1. Reasons for recommendations 
 
1.1 This information is provided to the Board annually. 
 
2. Other options considered in making recommendations 

 
2.1 None 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Sam.flint@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Rebecca.dalby@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk


3. Consideration of Risk 
 

3.1 PC Sam Flint retires from Nottinghamshire Police in 2023. There is a proposal for PC 
  Sam Flint to return to post part time. 

 
4. Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
4.1  National reporting data is submitted annually, based on the Children in Care population 
 whose home Authority is Nottingham City, who have been in care for a year or more, are 

aged 10-17, and have received a Youth Caution, Youth Conditional Caution, or 
conviction within the year. 

 
4.2  Up until (and including) the year 2016/17 we were able to report a 5 year trend in 
 reducing offending behaviour within the Children in Care population. In 2017/18 we 

maintained our performance in terms of the numbers of children in care who offended. 
 
4.3  At 2020/21 we are reporting a figure of 2%. This figure is now so low that we cannot 

analyse the figure itself. It is positive to note the overall reduction in the percentage over 
time. 

 
4.4 Table 1 (Children's Social Care Benchmarking Tool) 
 

 2014-
15 

2015-
16 

2016-
17 

2017-
18 

2018-
19 

2019-
20 

2020-
21 

Nottingham 6% 6% 5% 6% 3% 4% 2% 

East Midlands 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 

Statistical Neighbours 6% 7% 6% 5% 5% 4% 3% 

England 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 2% 

 
4.5  Specialist roles: Children in Care Police Officers posts continue to be jointly funded   
 by Nottinghamshire Police and Nottingham City Council. After March 2023 it is proposed 

that PC Flint will be retiring from the Police Service as a Police Officer but will be coming 
back into The CIC role, which will continue to be jointly funded.  

 
4.6  Multi Agency Protocol: Children in Care Police Officers, Nottinghamshire Police and the 

leaving care service senior advisor worked alongside the Crown Prosecution Service 
(CPS), Service Managers for Children in Care and Placements, to develop and 
implement a protocol for Nottingham and Nottinghamshire. This was with a view to 
reducing the criminalisation of Children in Care. We are now lucky enough to have a 
Children in Care equivalent who covers the County. This streamlines joint working when 
city children are placed within the county and vice versa. 

 
4.7  This Protocol was originally ratified in 2017 prior to the national protocol on reducing 
 unnecessarily criminalisation of looked after children and care leavers in November 2018. 
 The national protocol asks, “would this [response] be good enough for my child?” 
 
4.8  Both protocols were reflective of each other which prompted a Multi-Agency review. It is 
 recognised that the Reducing Offender Behaviour protocol is a fluid document and 

continual consultation is crucial. 
  
  In 2022 an updated version of the protocol was signed off by all agencies. Consultation 
 has also taken place in relation to the 10 Point checklist, to possibly reduce this to a 5-

point checklist. Nottingham have led with the consultation with the CPS regarding this. 
 

Page 32



4.9 A renewed focus was placed upon the completion of the (current) 10 point checklist, to 
 provide information to the Prosecutor/Out of Court Disposal Panel, to ensure the most 

appropriate action is taken (if any), following offending behaviour by a Child in Care. This 
focus has also included awareness training for magistrates to highlight the importance of 
recognising trauma when dealing with young people in court. 

 
4.10 Nottinghamshire Police, Children in Care Police Officers for City and County, 
 representatives from the City and County Youth Justice Services and CPS, meet virtually 

to share information, develop services, identify, and address any issues for offending 
behaviour by children in care across Nottinghamshire. 

 
4.11  Children in Care Arrest Screening: The difficulty of early and effective identification of 

Children in Care on arrest has always been a concern. Due to this, together with partners 
we devised an arrest screening tool to identify when a young person in care is arrested. 
Further to that in 2022 a screening tool was implemented by Nottinghamshire Police 
which alerts Children in Care officers to every call made by every Childrens home and 
semi-independent home. This allows them to intervene at the very earliest opportunity if 
any offences have been committed or even to prior to this to problem solve as issues 
arise. Children in Care officers have worked closely with crime recording teams in using 
different outcomes to prevent criminalisation of children in care. 

 
4.12 Multi Agency Working: Children in Care officers liaise on a daily basis with all Childrens 

homes, semi-independent providers and foster carers where needed. Officers support 
and guide, advise on safeguarding, implement protocols and promote the Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) and Child Criminal Exploitation (CCE) toolkit. They liaise with the 
sexual exploitation unit and CCE coordinators. Children in Care officers provide up to 
date knowledge, promote and share several positive resources for children in care and 
carers, offering education, work opportunities, preventative resources and packages for 
key work sessions. They provide up to date knowledge and share any new resources 
that are available. 

 
4.13  Children in Care officers are also in direct contact with Ofsted.  

“The dedicated children in care Police Officers successfully support restorative justice     
interventions, and there have been impressive reductions in offending rates.” (Ofsted 
2018) “Really appreciate your input and insight, it is priceless” (Ofsted July 2021) 

 
4.14 Children in Care Officers maintain their accessibility for young people to contact them. 
 This remains a very important part of the role. Children in Care officers also have access 

to specialist careers advisors and engagement officers who continue to focus on those 
young people who need extra support. These specialists can support young people to 
become part of the police cadets and have also helped support one of our young people 
who will be joining Nottinghamshire Police as a police officer in October 2022. 

 
4.15  The Children in Care Police Officers have created an awareness video package which is 
 presented to all new police recruits to promote trauma informed practice and the 
 vulnerabilities of working with children in care. This has resulted in much discussion and  
 awareness raising. Nottinghamshire Police have now recognised the importance of  
 Police staff being trauma informed and using a trauma informed lens when working with 

young people.  
 
4.16 The Concerns Network Meeting has relaunched going from strength to strength and 
 better than ever, with full support of the sexual exploitation unit. We expect this to 

continue to grow. We still have over 20 agencies keen to meet on a regular basis to 
share intelligence and implement disruption tactics. This is now hosted by Basford Hall 
College.  

Page 33



 
4.17  The Children in Care Police Officers lead a girls-only boxing provision in collaboration 

with Jawaid Khaliq, World Champion boxer, to empower young women. This group has 
gone from strength to strength and has been running every week for 4 years. 2 years 
funding has been secured from an independent scrutineer NSCP. This has allowed the 
group to expand the activities available, which has been greatly beneficial to the young 
people. 

 
4.18  Restorative Approaches: The Youth Justice Service has an Out Of Court Disposal Triage 

system and this Panel meet every week in an effort to reduce the numbers of young 
people entering the Youth Justice System. The Children in Care Police Officers are 
invited to attend the Panel when a child in care is discussed. There are established 
protocols and working practice guidelines with Victim Care to ensure all ‘person’s 
harmed’ have a voice. 
 

5. Finance colleague comments 
 
5.1  The CIC Police Officers are jointly funded by Nottinghamshire Police and Nottingham City 

Council. Reduction of offending and missing reports have both a short and long term 
 financial benefit across the authority and partners, as well as safeguarding Children in 

Car and improving outcomes. 
 

5.2  “The rate at which a minority of children move from care into the criminal justice system is 
 not inevitable…..“Good practice can dramatically reduce the long term costs that arise 

when young people get sucked into the criminal justice system unnecessarily – one study 
calculated a return of £3.41 for every £1 invested.” (In Care, Out of Trouble 2016) 
 

6. Legal colleague comments 
 

None. 
 

7. Other relevant comments 
 
None. 
 
8. Crime and Disorder Implications (If Applicable) 
 
N/A. 
 
9. Social value considerations (If Applicable) 
 
N/A. 
 
10. Regard to the NHS Constitution (If Applicable) 
 
N/A. 
 
11. Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
11.1 An EIA is not required as the report does not contain proposals or financial decisions. 

 
12. Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA) 
 
12.1 A DPIA is not required. 
 

Page 34



13. Carbon Impact Assessment (CIA) 
 
13.1 A CIA
[...]
 and to                   

ensure they have a voice in decisions made about them.   
 

➢ Advocates help children and young people to raise issues and concerns about things 
they are unhappy with. This includes making informal and formal complaints under 
section 26 of the Children’s Act 1989.   

 
Advocacy for young people is based on the principle that all young people have a right to 
be involved in the decisions that affect their lives. The distinctive nature of advocacy is that 
it is led by the views and wishes of young people and always uses a child-centered 
approach. Advocates act on the permission and instructions of young people even when 
these are not the advocate’s view of the young person’s best interests. 
 

 

Page 38



 
 

© The Children’s Society 2020                

 
3 

Nottingham City Advocacy Service 

Advocacy services are available for children and young people up to the age of 18 years or 
up to 25 years of age for those with a disability or in higher education. The Children’s 
Society provides a free and confidential phone messaging service (available 24 hours a day 
and 7 days a week) for children and young people to make contact with the advocacy 
service.    

Residential Visiting Advocacy   

The Children’s Society is contracted to provide Residential Visiting Advocacy to all children 
and young people in residential care, at a minimum of once every twelve weeks. This 
includes all residential homes that are Local Authority maintained, private and secure 
accommodation throughout the UK.   

  

Issue Based Advocacy   

The Children’s Society provide issue based advocacy representing children and young 
people who have specific concerns that they wish to be supported with.  This work has no 
specific time frames however the advocates aim to resolve issues quickly. Once resolved 
the work is closed and if young people have subsequent issues these are raised as new 
pieces of work.   
 
The service aims to achieve that;  
 
1. You
[...]
ides whether the criteria for 
keeping a young person in secure accommodation continue to apply, ensuring that 
children’s rights and entitlements are upheld and that decisions are appropriate 
 

Promoting the service & networking  

To raise awareness of the Advocacy service The Children’s Society has produced 
promotional flyers which have been distributed across Children in Care services including 
social work teams, residential units, semi-independent providers, secure accommodation 
and foster carers networks.  To support an understanding of advocacy provision the service 
manager has attended a range of meetings and networking events including;  
  

➢ Social Work team meetings   
➢ Foster Carer Support meetings with the National Fostering Agency   
➢ Foster Carer business meetings  
➢ PoWer – Independent Visiting Service    
➢ Young people’s Refugee Forum and youth group  
➢ Residential Provider visits  

  
  
The Children’s Society has promoted equal access and inclusion, through providing 
interpreting services with young people who have English as a second language and 
through producing material in different languages including Arabic, Pashtu and Farsi.   

  

  

Page 40



 
 

© The Children’s Society 2020                

 
5 

Performance overview  

Chart 1 shows that between October 2021 and the end of August 2022 a total of 379 
contacts have been made to the Residential Homes.  

 
Chart 2 shows the number of young people having contact with their Advocate over each 
quarter.  
 

 
During quarter 3 the service saw a reduction in Advocacy staff capacity due to the service 
moving away from a previous joint commissioning arrangement with Nottinghamshire 
County.  
 
  

110

94

108

67

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Quarter 3 21/22 (Oct-Dec) Quarter 4 21/22 (Jan-Mar) Quarter 1 22/23 (Apr-Jun) Quarter 2 22/23 (Jul-Aug)

Chart 1: Number of visits to residential units

130

156
163

102

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

Quarter 3 21/22 
[...]
een published/verified, a full 
report will therefore be provided to the Board in the spring term 2023 once all outcome data has 
been released and verified.   
 

 

Recommendations: 

1 To note the work of the Virtual School. 
 

2 To note and consider the headline educational outcomes of Nottingham City children in care 
during the 2021-22 academic year, as presented.  
 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Jasmin.howell@nottiinghamcity.gov.uk


1. Reasons for recommendations 
 
1.1 The Nottingham City Virtual School Head has a statutory duty to have arrangements in 

place to promote and improve educational outcomes of its authority’s children in care. 
 
2. Other options considered in making recommendations 

 
2.1 None. 

 
3. Consideration of Risk 

 

3.1 None.  
 
4. Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
4.1 Attendance: the Virtual School commission Welfare Call to collect attendance and 

exclusion information for our children in care. Attendance and exclusions reports are 
downloaded and monitored weekly to enable the Education Support Officers to intervene 
early where concerns are identified.  
 

 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 
2022/23 (running total 
as of October 2022) 

Attendance rate (stat school 
age) 

90.93% 84.79% 89.40% 89.50% 

 
4.2 Attendance rates dropped significantly in the 2020/21 academic year, at the height of the 

pandemic, but increased again during the 2021/22 academic year and is currently on a 
trajectory for continued improvement this academic year.  
 

4.3 Suspensions and exclusions: the number and rate of suspensions have increased 
significantly over the last two academic years, some schools have cited the pandemic 
and subsequent lockdown as having a significant impact on children’s wellbeing and 
consequently the display of disruptive behaviour leading to exclusions.  
 

4.4 The Virtual School continue to commission interventions to support children with 
difficulties as a means of trying to prevent exclusions from occurring and reduce the risk 
of further exclusions.  
 

Suspensions  2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 
2022/23 running total at 
October 2022 

No of pupils  43 65 82 23 

No of suspensions 109 147 236 44 

 
4.5 Personal Education Plan (PEP) completion statutory school age: the Virtual School 

monitors the completion of PEPs for all children in care and quality assures all completed 
PEPs. The introduction of the ePEP system in the Spring Term 2021 has significantly 
improved PEP completion and quality, with PEP completion rates increasing from 60% to 
over 85%.  

 
 Autumn 2020 Spring 2021 Summer 2021 

Total Cohort 412 437 466 

Page 52



Compliant  239 58% 378 86% 410 88% 

Non-Compliant  173 42% 59 14% 56 12% 

 
4.6 Post-16 children in care: The Virtual School post-16 Education Support Officer continues 

to monitor, track and support educational outcomes of post-16 children in care.  
 
2021/22 

 
Compliant PEPs % Compliant PEPs 

Autumn Term  49 34.8% 

Spring Term  27 20.6% 

Summer Term  93 88.6% 

 
4.7 Improvements in our arrangements for the completion of PEPs for post-16 children in 

care was identified as requiring improvement following a peer-review, significant 
developments have been made in this area over the last year.  
 

4.8 Work of the Virtual School: Each child in care is allocated an Education Support Officer 
within the Virtual School Team. The role of the Education Support Officers is to monitor 
and track the educational outcomes of children they are allocated and intervene where 
support is required. The Education Support officers also provide advice, training, support 
and challenge to education providers, carers, social workers and independent reviewing 
officers in respect to the education of children in care to support and improve outcomes.  
 

4.9 In the 2021-22 academic year the virtual school commissioned the following interventions 
aimed at improving educational outcomes:  

 
Health Mentor 
The Mentor supported 17 of our chi
[...]
aining provided in the 2021/22 academic year:  

 

 Social Worker training was eight participants  

 Designated Teacher training was fourteen participants  

 Designated Teacher Briefing was nineteen participants  

 EPEP training was twenty-eight participants  

 Residential Social Care Training was six participants  

 Foster Carer Training was eleven participants  
 

The total number of participants that accessed training ran by the Virtual School was 79.   
 
4.9.   A data dashboard and full report detailing the educational outcomes of all the authority’s 

children in care during 2021/22, and the arrangements of the Virtual School in promoting 
and supporting outcomes will be provided to Corporate Parenting Board in the Spring 
term 2023 once the data has been verified.   

 
5. Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for money) 
 
5.1 Not applicable.  

 
6. Legal colleague comments 

 
6.1 None.  

 
7. Other relevant comments 

 
7.1 Not applicable. 

 
8. Crime and Disorder Implications (If Applicable) 
 
8.1 Not applicable.  

 

Page 54



 
9. Social value considerations (If Applicable) 
 
9.1 Not applicable.  
 
10. Regard to the NHS Constitution (If Applicable) 
 
10.1 Not applicable.  
 
11. Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
11.1 An EIA is not required because this report is to provide an update on the work of the 

Virtual School in the academic year 2021-22 and to provide an overview of the 
educational outcomes of Nottingham City children in care in that year.  
 

12. Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA) 
 
12.1 A DPIA is not necessary because this report is to provide an update on the work of the 

Virtual School in the academic year 2021-22.  
 

13. Carbon Impact Assessment (CIA) 
 
13.1 A CIA is not required because it is not applicable.  
 
14. List of background papers relied upon in writing this report (not including 

published documents or confidential or exempt information) 
 

14.1 None.  
 

15. Published documents referred to in this report 
 
15.1 None.  
 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	7 Integrated Care Partnership - Care Leavers Project
	��
	BARNARDO’S - NOTTINGHAM LEGACY�
	WHAT WE’RE FOCUSED ON
	MENTAL HEALTH� 
	��
	ACCOMMODATION� 
	SUPPORTED LODGINGS
	POSITIVE DESTINATIONS� 
	ASPIRATION CHAMPION NETWORK
	� 
	NOTTINGHAM LEGACY & LEAVING CARE SERVICE NEXT STEPS� 
	Slide Number 12
	THANK YOU�ANY QUESTIONS? � 

	220718 minutes

	4 Reducing Offending Behaviour (Children in Care)
	5 Independent Advocacy Annual Report 2022
	6 Performance update
	7 Education of children in care- interim report



Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Corporate Parenting Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 21 November 
2022 from 2.00 pm - 3.42 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Maria Joannou (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor Georgia Power 
Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Jay Hayes 
Councillor Phil Jackson 
Councillor Salma Mumtaz 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Colette Elliott-
Cooper 

- Interim Service Manager, Children in Care and Care 
Leavers 

Ailsa Barr - Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
Mary-Anne 
Cosgrove 

- Head of Children in Care, Care leavers and Regulated 
Services 

Sam Flint - Children in Care Police Officer 
Jasmin Howell - Service Manager, Virtual School 
Peter Ireson - Venue Director, Theatre Royal Concert Hall 
David Johns - Deputy Director of Public Health 
Lee Kimberley - Head of Nottingham Catering 
Nick Lee - Director of Education Services 
John Matravers - Service Manager, Safeguarding Partnerships 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
20  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard – leave 
Councillor Jay Hayes - unwell 
Councillor Phil Jackson – personal reasons 
Councillor Salma Mumtaz – other Council business 
 
Kathryn Higgins 
Jon Rea 
Audrey Taylor 
Catherine Underwood 
 
21  Declarations of Interests 

 
In relation to agenda item 5 – Independent Advocacy Annual Report (minute 25), in 
the interests of transparency Councillor Georgia Power stated that she works for the 
Children’s Society and left the meeting during this item. 
 



Corporate Parenting Board - 21.11.22 

2 

22  Minutes 
 

The Board agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2022 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair presiding at the meeting. 
 
23  Reducing Offending Behaviour (Children in Care) 

 
PC Sam Flint, Children in Care Police Officer, introduced the report updating the 
Board on the published data for 2020-21 regarding reducing offending behaviour 
within the Children in Care population, and on the activity of the Children in Care 
Police Officers, working together to reduce offending and safeguard Children in Care. 
The following information was highlighted: 
 
(a) offending behaviour among the Children in care population has reduced to only 

2% in 2020-21 and there has been a 5 year trend in reduction; 
 

(a) the Children in Care Police Officers posts continue to be jointly funded by 
Nottinghamshire Police and Nottingham City Council. After March 2023 PC Flint 
will be retiring but will be coming back into the CIC role, which will continue to be 
jointly funded; 
 

(b) Children in Care Police Officers, Nottinghamshire Police and the leaving care 
service senior advisor worked alongside the Crown Prosecution Service, Service 
Managers for Children in Care and Placements, to develop and implement a Multi 
Agency Protocol for Nottingham and Nottinghamshire. In 2022 an updated version 
of the protocol was signed off by all agencies. Consultation has also taken place 
in relation to the 10 Point checklist, to possibly reduce this to a 5 point checklist; 
 

(c) Training has been developed for magistrates and police officers to highlight the 
importance of recognising trauma when dealing with young people in court; 
 

(d) an arrest screening tool has been developed to identify when a young person in 
care is arrested. Also, a screening tool was implemented by Nottinghamshire 
Police which alerts Children in Care officers to every call made by every 
Children’s home or semi-independent home, allowing them to intervene at the 
very earliest opportunity if any offences have been committed; 
 

(e) the Children in Care Police Officers have created an awareness video package 
which is presented to all new police recruits to promote trauma informed practice 
and the vulnerabilities of working with children in care. This has resulted in much 
discussion and awareness raising; 
 

(f) the Concerns Network Meeting has relaunched  with over 20 agencies keen to 
meet on a regular basis to share intelligence and implement disruption tactics; 
 

(g) the Children in Care Police Officers lead a girls-only boxing provision to empower 
young women. This group has been running every week for 4 years. 2 years 
funding has been secured from an independent scrutineer NSCP allowing the 
group to expand the activities available. 

 



Corporate Parenting Board - 21.11.22 

3 

During questions from the Board and subsequent discussion, the following 
information was provided: 
 
(i) Care Leavers cannot legally be included in figures as they are adults, but the 

service does work closely with the Care Leaver’s Service; 
 

(j) making referrals of child sexual exploitation can be a long winded process, and 
the referral form still has some incorrect definitions. It was agreed that this form 
would be updated; 
 

(k) it can be a challenge to engage with independent care homes. All homes in 
Nottingham City come under the service’s remit even if they only have children 
from other local authorities; 
 

(l) figures in the report do not include children looked after by Nottingham City that 
have been placed elsewhere. Gaining this information may be possible but would 
be a manual exercise in contacting different criminal justice agencies. Board 
Members requested that this information be included in future reports if possible, 
as children placed out of the area may be more vulnerable.  

 
Resolved to 
 
(1) note the data regarding reducing offending behaviour within the Children in 

Care population; 
 

(2) recognise the importance of sustaining the work of the Children in Care 
Police Officers to continue to improve outcomes for Children in Care. 

 
24  Independent Advocacy Annual Report 2022 

 
John Matravers, Service Manager, Safeguarding Partnerships, introduced the report 
from the Children’s Society and delivered a presentation to the Board, highlighting 
the following: 
 
(a) the Independent Advocacy service aims to empower children and young people 

ensuring their rights are respected and that their views and wishes are heard in 
decision-making processes; 
 

(b) Nottingham City Advocacy services are available for children and young people 
up to the age of 18 years or up to 25 years of age for those with a disability or in 
higher education; 
 

(c) to raise awareness of the Advocacy service The Children’s Society has produced 
promotional flyers which have been distributed across Children in Care services 
including social work teams, residential units, semi-independent providers, secure 
accommodation and foster carers networks; 
 

(d) 84% of children and young people feel their emotional wellbeing has been 
improved following Advocacy, and 73% feel their views are taken into account. 

 
During subsequent questions and discussion the following points were raised: 



Corporate Parenting Board - 21.11.22 

4 

 
(e) overall, the take-up of advocacy services among non-white children and young 

people is lower. The reasons for this are being investigated, but may be to do with 
representation among advocates; 
 

(f) a new provider will be providing the Independent Advocacy service next year, so 
changes in the reporting requirements can be explored. 

 
25  Performance update 

 
Mary-Ann Cosgrove, Head of Children in Care, Care Leavers & Regulated Services, 
introduced the performance data as of 30 September 2022 and highlighted the 
following: 
 
(a) the number of children in family-based placements has reduced slightly, but 

stability overall has increased to 72.6%. The number of children who have had 3 
moves in the past 12 months has increased, however these moves are 
sometimes positive; 
 

(b) the number of up to date Care Plans is below target; 
 

(c) the number of Foster Carers has increase. However most of these are connected 
carers. There has been no recruitment in the last quarter and 11 Foster Carers 
have been lost for a variety of reasons, including becoming adopters and cost of 
living. 

 
26  Education of children in care- interim report 

 
Jasmin Howell, Service Manager, Virtual School, introduced the report provides an 
update on the work of the Virtual School and headlines of the educational  outcomes 
of our children in care during the 2021-22 academic year, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) attendance rates dropped significantly in the 2020-21 academic year, at the 

height of the pandemic, but increased again during the 2021-22 academic year 
and is currently on a trajectory for continued improvement this academic year; 
 

(b) the number and rate of suspensions have increased significantly over the last two 
academic years, some schools have cited the pandemic and subsequent 
lockdown as having a significant impact on children’s wellbeing and consequently 
the display of disruptive behaviour leading to exclusions; 
 

(c) the Virtual School monitors the completion of Personal Education Plans (PEPs) 
for all children in care and quality assures all completed PEPs. The introduction of 
the ePEP system in the Spring Term 2021 has significantly improved PEP 
completion and quality, with PEP completion rates increasing from 60% to over 
85%; 
 

(d) currently unverified data on educational attainment of children in care is showing 
a drop in reading standards at Key Stage 1, locally as well as nationally. A locally 
established partnership with Multi Academy Trusts has been established to draw 



Corporate Parenting Board - 21.11.22 

5 

down additional funding for attendance, exclusions, reading and writing; 
 

(e) a data dashboard and full report detailing the educational outcomes of all the 
authority’s children in care during 2021-22, and the arrangements of the Virtual 
School in promoting and supporting outcomes will be provided to the Board in the 
Spring term 2023 once the data has been verified. 

 
Resolved to  
 
(1) note the work of the Virtual School; 

 
(2) note and consider the headline educational outcomes of Nottingham City 

children in care during the 2021-22 academic year, as presented. 
 
27  Children in Care - update 

 
An update was not available and will be provided at the next meeting. 
 
28  Feedback from development session and Board next steps 

 
The development session has been postponed and dates in January are being 
explored.  
 


